Agenda Item 6

Memorandum

To: Programs, Projects & Operation Subcommittee

From: Paul Woodward, Water Resources Engineer

Date: December 4, 2006

Re: Second Addendum to Cole Creek Inter-Local Agreement

In May 2004, the District amended the previous September 2002 Cole Creek Inter-Local
Agreement to provide up to $1.4 million to the City of Omaha in order to acquire additional
flood-prone properties along Cole Creek. With this financial assistance from the NRD, the
City of Omaha has made several improvements to mitigate flood damages along Cole Creek
from Cass Street to Military Street. Over the last 4 years, the City has purchased over 30
homes with property along the creck that are subject to repetitive flooding, see attached
maps. In addition, the City has replaced the previously undersized Western Avenue culvert
with a much larger culvert and improved channel that will pass larger flows and debris. The
costs of these improvements have accumulated to over $4.6 million with $2.2 miilion
comng from FEMA grants.

Despite these efforts, there is still a need to replace upstream culvert crossings to allow more
unrestricted flows. The City has plans within the next 4 years to replace 2 culverts at
Seward and Hillside Streets. The total estimated cost of these culvert replacements is over
$1 million each. Therefore, in an effort to continue this project and reimburse the City for
approximately 50% of the costs incurred, enclosed for your consideration is a Second
Addendum to increase annual funding to $250,000 per year and extend NRD funding for
four years (FY 2007 thru FY 2010). This would increase the total NRD funding to $2.1
million over an 8 year period (FY 2003 to FY 2010).

This doesn’t mean that the District or the City s giving up on more buyouts along Cole
Creek. Recently, the City and the District met with the Corps of Engineers to discuss a
more comprehensive stream and environmental restoration project. Federal dollars would
have to be appropriated in order for the Corps to perform a feasibility study.

In conclusion, additional funds are needed to upgrade culverts along Cole Creek to allow
more floodwaters and debris to flow unrestricted downstream. The attached second
addendum to the original interlocal agreement with the City would allow the NRD to
provide Floodway Purchase Program funding for this purpose.

Management recommends that the Subcommittee recommend to the Board that the
General Manager be authorized to execute the Second Addendum to the Cole Creek
Flood Mitigation Program Agreement with the City of Omaha for a maximum cost
share of 52,100,000 over eight years, subject to changes as deemed necessary by the
General Manager and approval as to form by District Legal Council.



COLE CREEK FLOOD MITIGATION PROJECT COSTS

MOVING ATQUISITION

OWNER ADDRESS ACQUISITION | ALLOWANCE +MOVING RELOCATION | DEMO | APPRAISAL FEMA 75% CITY 12.5% NRD 12.5%
Les and Jo Rosenthal 7719 Lake Street 145,753.00 5250.00 151,003.00 5,000.00 113,064.75 2446913 21,469.13
Harry and Helen Stutzman 1206 Maenner Drive 80,980.93 80,980.93 6,215.00 552500 69.540.70 11,500.12 11,580.12
Mark and Ghloris Edwards 8781 Military Avenue 90,738.91 5,250.00 95,988.91 2,163.00 6967643 14,237.74 14,237.74
Brian and Lori Kelly 1228 Maenner Drive 116.194.27 5,250.00 124,444.27 5,950.00 91,638.20 17,898.03 17,898.03
Erika and Thamas Priesting 7726-7728 Western Avenue 116,250.06 116,250.06 12,430.00 4,925.00 100,203.80 16,700.63 16,700.63
Karen A. Halpenny 6765 Military Avenue 90,925.25 5,250.00 96,175.25 432500 71,437.69 14,531 28 14,531.28
Emily Morton 1216 Maenner Drive 110,957.50 5,250.00 116,207 50 5.870.00 87,620.63 17,228.44 17,228 44
John and Janet Caivin 1222 Maerner Drive 82,975.60 5,250.00 88.225.60 3.558.00 65,200.20 13,481.70 13.491.70
Philip and Mary Brown 524 Nerth 77" Gircle 131.075.70 5,250.00 136,325.70 5,320.00 102,296.78 19,674.46 19,674.46
Edrun and Deborah Boyer 2421 Benson Gardens Blvd 120,761.49 5,250.00 126,011.49 -210.00 80413.62 17,693.94 17.693.94
Marie D. Burnett 505 North 77" Averiue 93,939.10 5,250.00 99,189.10 5,050.00 7424183 14,598.64 14,998.64
Pamaela Ruth Kartus 506 North 77" Avenue 95,916.46 5,250.00 104,166.46 3,957.00 74,505.10 15,109.18 15.109.18
Florence F. Baum 510 North 77" Avenue 95,700.52 95,700.52 4 680.00 75,285.39 12,547.57 12,547.57
Robart and Marilyn Whitsit 1817 Gele Greek Drive 104,873.48 104,573.48 6.845.00 289500 86,035.11 14,339.19 14,330.19
Resarle and Dwayne Lauver 1825 Cole Creek Drive 105,685.35 5,250.00 110,945.35 2,795.00 §1.367.76 16,186.29 16,188.29
Brian D. O'Malley 1302 Maenner Drive 92,828 51 5,250,00 98,078.51 5,220.00 73,536.38 14,881.06 14,881.06
Qpal A, Peters 502 Marth 77" Avenue 90,796.90 5,250.00 96,046.90 5,775.00 72,428.93 14,696.40 14,696.49
Leanard and Kathy Graham 3807 North 70" Gircle 75,647 46 5,250.00 80,597.46 5,080.00 60,545.60 12,715.93 12,715.93
Peggy Dahr 830 North 77th Streat 100,630.50 5,250.00 105,880.50 2,995.00 77,719.13 15,578.19 15,578.18
Evelyn L. Dickinson 7762-64 Seward Street 129,941.75 5,250.00 1365,191.75 £,530.00 8,260.00 108,548.61 20,716.47 20,716.47
Terrence and Jeanette Doukas 523 Na. 77th Gir. 134,720.50 5,250.00 139,979.50 5,485.00 105,168.38 20,153.06 20,153.06
Paul Joseph Scherer, Jr. 7304 Wirt Cir. 81,590.06 5,250.00 86,840.00 4,569.00 64,618.25 12394.88 13.394.88
Thelma B. Pitege 826 Narth 77 Sireet 100,640.50 5,250.00 105,890.50 2,995.00 77,726.63 15579.44 15,579.44
Brian D. Crossan 517 No. 77th Ave 115.660,50 5,250.00 120,810.50 1,895.00 88,241.63 17.331.94 17,331.94
Karen A. Reynalds 1813 Cole Craek 95,615.50 5,250.00 100,865.50 2,995.00 73,957 88 14,951.31 14,951.31
Richard & Nancy Ayer 1009 Cale Creek Dr. 103,712.00 103,712.00 3,200.0Q 80,184.00 13,364.00 13,364.00
Hanry Heistand 2427 Benson Gardens Blvd. 103,000.00 103,000.00 6,205.00 €,300.00 86,628.75 14.428.13 14,438.13

$  15775.00 11,831.25 1,871.88 1,971.88

PHASE 1 SUBTOTAL 2,234,064.58 427,465.08 427,469.09

Elatne Martin 1117 Cole Creek Dr. 95,000.00 95,000.00 7,100.00 & 000.00 5,845.00 0% FEMA 56,972.50 56,972.50
Dean & fanst Hays 1121 Cole Cresk Dr. 88,305.00 88,305.00 6,595.00 §,000.00 5,837.00 0% FEMa 53.418.50 53.418.50
Lori Luther 1111 Cole Creek Dr. 82,995.00 5.250.00 88,245.00 5,000.00 1,097.00 0% FEMA 47671.00 47.671.00

050210-Omaha-Phase | Summary xks




ADDBITIONAL PURCHASE SUBTOTAL $ 158,062.00 158,062.00
Culvert Design 327,225.72 3 163,612.86 163.612.86
Westemn Ave. Construction 870.218.65 5 435,108.33 435.109.33
ROW/Misc, expense 20,253.07 3 10,126.54 10,126.54
1,217,697.44 CULVERT SUBTOTAL $ 608,848.72 608,848.72
FEMA Ty NRD

PROJECT TOTALS g 2,234,064.56 $ 1,194,379.81 1,194,379.81

Updated Feb 10,2006
TOTAL 4,622,824.18

060210-Omaha-Phase | Summary.xls




af 4l
‘ r__,:
: | Z-5 2l

— Douglas_Topo_10ft

parcel

:l declined

FT

_FT
_FT

|:| proposed
T [ owned




Lt
iz
=1
el L

. m ] T
B Rk

Legend

— Douglas_Topo_10ft
parcel

[ declined_FT

[ proposed_FT

[ Jowned FT

Feet




Legend
Douglas_Topo_10ft
parcel

[l declined FT

4 [ proposed_FT

A [CJowned FT

0 250 50 1,000 1500




Legend

Douglas_Topo_10ft
parcel
[ declined_FT
=w# [___]proposed_FT
: [Jowned FT

e T
0 250 500 1,000 1 ,5('):0
eet




SECOND ADDENDUM TO
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT
Between
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
And
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
For
COLE CREEK FLOOD MITIGATION PROGRAM

THIS SECOND ADDENDUM (hereinafter referred to as “this SECOND
ADDENDUM?”) further amends Paragraph No. 23 of the captioned Interlocal Cooperation Act
Agreement, that was dated as of September 12, 2002 (hcreinafter referred to as the
“AGREEMENT”) and entered in by and between the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY™) and the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the “NRD”), and that was further
amended by the FIRST ADDENDUM thercto (hereinafter referred to as the “FIRST
ADDENDUM?”) that was signed by the NRD on July 12, 2002 and by the CITY on September
12, 2002

l. Said Paragraph 23, as amended by the FIRST ADDENDUM, is amended to read

as follows, to-wit:

23. COST-SHARING. As its contribution towards the CITY’S outlays to
third parties, other than the CITY’S own personnel, for the costs of design, land,
easements and rights-of-way, administration, construction, operation, maintenance,
repair, replacement and regulation of the MITIGATION PROGRAM and its separate
components (hereinafter referred to as “the PROGRAM COSTS”), and subject to the
limitations hereinafter provided, the NRD shall pay to the CITY, on the first day of June
in each of the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010, an annual
installment payment equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total amount actually expended
by the CITY during the preceding calendar year for PROGRAM COSTS (other than
expenditures which are paid or reimbursed by federal or state grant programs or by
ABUTTING LANDOWNERS, or recouped by sale of structures and other property in
the STUDY AREA acquired by the CITY during the course of administering the

pwx61205ag.doc 1



MITIGATION PROGRAM); provided, however, the payment due on the first day of
June in the year 2003 shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($100,000), the payments due on the first day of June in the years 2004 and 2005 shall
not exceed FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($400,000), each, the payment
due on the first day of June in the year 2006 shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000), and the payments due on the first day of June in
the years 2007, 2008, 2009 and 2010 shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($250,000), each, each such annual installment to be payable
without interest prior to said installment becoming due; and, provided further, the total of
the contributions due to the CITY pursuant to this AGREEMENT, as amended, shall not
in any case exceed TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($2,100,000). The CITY shall be solely responsible for the payment of all remaining
PROGRAM COSTS and other costs of the MITIGATION PROGRAM in any calendar
year without NRD contribution. At least 30 days and not more than 120 days prior to the
date an annual installment payment is due to the CITY pursuant to this AGREEMENT,
the CITY shall send a written invoice to the General Manager of the NRD itemizing the
PROGRAM COSTS from the preceding calendar year for which NRD contribution is
sought under this AGREEMENT., Grants or contributions made by third parties to the
CITY for PROGRAM COSTS, other than federal or state grants and the contributions of
ABUTTING LANDOWNERS, shall not be deemed to offset or diminish the NRD’S
obligations under this AGREEMENT.,

2. Except as amended by this SECOND ADDENDUM, the AGREEMENT, as
amended by the FIRST ADDENDUM, is ratified and confirmed in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,

The CITY has executed this SECOND ADDENDUM on 2006.

THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA

By

Public Works Director

pwxb1205ag.doc 2



The NRD has executed this SECOND ADDENDUM on 2006.

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT

By

General Manager

pwx61205ag.doc 3



[

'
FIRST ADDENDUM TO u
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT
Between
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
And
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES DISTRICT
For
COLE CREEK FLOOD MITIGATION PROGRAM

THIS FIRST ADDENDUM (hercinafter referred to as “this ADDENDUM”) amends
Paragraph No. 23 of the Agreement dated as of September 12, 2002 (hereinafter referred to as
this “AGREEMENT"} entered in by and between the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
(hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”) and the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESQURCES DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the “NRD”).

1. Said Paragraph 23 is amended as follows, to-wit:

23.  COST-SHARING. As its contribution towards the CITY’S outlays to
third parties, other than the CITY’S own personnel, for the costs of design, land,
casements and rights-of-way, administration, construction, operation, maintenance,
repair, replacement and regulation of the MITIGATION PROGRAM and its separate
components (hereinafter referred to as “the PROGRAM COSTS”), and subject to the
limitations hereinafter provided, the NRD shall pay to the CITY on the first day of June
in each of the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 an annual installment
payment equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total amount actually expended by the CITY
during the preceding calendar year for PROGRAM COSTS (other than expenditures
which are paid or reimbursed by federal or state grant programs or by ABUTTING
LANDOWNERS, or recouped by sale of structures and other property in the STUDY
AREA acquired by the CITY during the course of administering the MITIGATION
PROGRAM); provided, however, the payments due on the first day of June in the vears
2004 and 2005 shall not exceed FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($400.,000)
. ¢ach, the payments due on the first day of June in the years 2080420052006 and 2007
shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($200,000), each, and the
payments due on the first day of June in the years 2003 and 2008 shall not exceed ONE

040409:Addendun CCFMP 1L Agreement. docpws4d409ag {3)dee |




HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), each, each such annual installment to
be payable without interest prior to said installment becoming due; and, provided further,
the total of the contributions due to the CITY pursuant to this AGREEMENT shall not in
any case exceed ONE MILLION FOUR HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
%@9@;@9&9@%1,400,000.00);—%&,—@&&@ CITY shall be solely responsible for the
payment of all remaining PROGRAM COSTS and other costs of the MITIGATION
PROGRAM in any calendar year without NRD contribution. At least 30 days and not

more than 120 days prior to the date an annual installment payment is due to the CITY
pursuant to this AGREEMENT, the CITY shall.send a written mvoice to the General
Manager of the NRD itemizing the PROGRAM COSTS from the preceding calendar year
for which NRD contribution is sought under this AGREEMENT. Grants or contributions
made by third parties to the CITY for PROGRAM COSTS, other than federal or state
grants and the contributions of ABUTTING LANDOWNERS, shall not be deemed to
offset or diminish the NRD’S obligations under this AGREEMENT.

2, Except as amended by this ADDENDUM, the AGREEMENT is ratified and

confirmed in all respects.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,
The CITY has exccuted this ADDENDUM on WA LS| 1= 2004,
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
By /
°i?'ublic Wor(«s Director
The NRD has executed this ADDENDUM on W /9 , 2004,

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT

vyt~ E5

General Manager

040409-Addendum CCFMP I1, Agreement. docpwx4040%g (33doe 2




RECCIVED
Public Works Department

02 AUG 27 fE 85 [ ’Omaha/Douglas Civicpcntcr

1819 Farnam Streer, Suite G01

Ornaha, Nebrasia 68183-060)

Ty e (402) 444-5220

CiTY TLERK Telefax (402) 444-5248
NOMAHA NEZSRASK

September 10, 2002

City of Omaha Norm Jackman, P.E.
Mike Fahey, Mayor T Acting Public Works Direcror
NN
| e ]
Honorable President & ~ \‘:;_‘1" il

and Members of the City Council,

Transmitted herewith is a Resolution approving an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement between
the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (NRD) and the City of Omaha. The subject
of the Agreement is the Cole Creek Flood Mitigation Program. The City and the NRD will apply
to the Federal Emergency Management Agency for funds to purchase high-risk residentiat homes
along the creek. In order to do that, this Resolution authorizes the adoption of the report from
Kirkham Michael Consulting Engineers entitled “Cole Creek Flood Damage Mitigation Study,
April 2002”,

In addition; a channel clearing and culvert replacement project will begin. These two methods of
correcting the Cole Creek flooding problem are included in the 2002-2007 Capital Improvement
Program as Environmental Projects 204 and 205.

The City will take the: lead in this project. The NRD will contribute §1,000,000 over six years
toward the work. The City has scheduled $1,150,000 toward the project. The City’s cost will be
paid from the Sewer Bond Construction, Organization 116251, Fund 13116 in the year the work
is done. A firm estirnate of the total cost of the project is unknown at this time. The amount of
participation from the affected homeowners and the response from FEMA will determine that.
However, increases in cost (1f any) would be returned to the City Council for approval.

The Public Work Department requests your consideration and approval of the attached
Resolution and Interlocal Agreement.

Respectfuily submitted Referred to City Coungl for Consideration:
) ﬂ/x_.f/\—————-gl/d//-’ ﬁ /é&»é// ji’z-ﬂz
Norm Jackmian, P.E. /ZE’@ Date Maydf’s Of] Date
Acting Public Works Director
Approved as to Funding: This action has been reviewed and found to

be in conformance with the Master Plan.

_jﬂ il Lo hcln ot L Gz
Stanley P. Timgn , 4 Date Robert C. Peters 4J Date
Finance Director/ | Planning Director

PAPW2111841maf.doc @




INTERLOCAL COOPERATION ACT AGREEMENT
Between
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
And
PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESQURCES DISTRICT
For
COLE CREEK FLOOD MITIGATION PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as this “AGREEMENT™) is
entered into by and between the CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA (hereinafter referred
to as the “CITY”) and the PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL RESOURCES
DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the “NRD™), and is made pursuant to the authority
provided in the Nebraska Interlocal Cooperation Act (§§13-801, R.R.S., 1943, et seq.).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, flooding and flood-related damage have been common occurrences
in the floodplain of the 3-mile portion of Cole Creek extending from its Military Avenue

crossing downstream to its confluence with the Little Papillion Creek (the “STUDY
AREA™), all in the CITY; and,

WHERKEAS, using a grant obtained from the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (“FEMAP) through its Hazard Mitigation Grant Program, the CITY employed
Kirkham Michael Consulting Engineers (“KMA™) to perform a flood hazard mitigation
study (the “STUDY") for the STUDY AREA, and publish a report of the STUDY

entitled “Cole Creek Flood Damage Mitigation Study, April 2002 (the “STUDY
REPORT™); and,

WHEREAS, in performing the STUDY, KMA updated the hydraulic model of
Cole Creek, evaluated structural and non-structural alternatives, provided probable cost

estimates associated with each alternative, and provided recommendations for mitigating

pwx20701 1



potential flood damage to homes, businesses and roadways within the STUDY AREA,;

and,

WHEREAS, flood hazard mitigation projects that the STUDY found feasible in
the STUDY AREA included, without limitation,

1. Replacement of existing culverts with construction of new bridges at
the locations where Cole Creek crosses Military Avenue, Pratt Street, 72" Street,
Hillside Drive, Seward Street and Western Avenue (all hereinafter referred to
collectively as the “CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT");

2. Voluntary purchase and removal from the STUDY AREA of
existing private dwellings and other structures that are subject to recurring flood
damage, and conversion of the sites thereof to uses which are non-insurable under

the Flood Insurance Act (all hereinafter referred to collectively as the

“FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM"); and,

3. Clearing of trees, brush and other debris from, and performing minor
bank-shaping along, various reaches of the Cole Creek channel in the STUDY
AREA (all hereinafter referred to collectively as the “CHANNEL CLEARING
PROJECT™} to reduce the potential for debris collection at crossings, and other

locations, and the artificially-high water surface elevations that result from this

condition; and,

WHEREAS, the parties desire to establish the COLE CREEK FLOOD
MITIGATION PROGRAM (hereinafter referred to as the “MITIGATION
PROGRAM"), for the purpose of carrying out the CULVERT REPLACEMENT
PROJECT, the FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM and the CHANNEL
CLEARING PROJECT, all in the STUDY AREA,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing recitals and the

mutual covenants of the parties hereinafter expressed, the parties agree as follows:

pwx20701 2



1. APPROVAL OF STUDY REPORT. The parties hereby approve the
STUDY REPORT and agree that it indicates the necessity for their establishment of the
MITIGATION PROGRAM.

2. MITIGATION PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS. The MITIGATION
PROGRAM shall be a joint undertaking by and between the NRD and the CITY pursuant
to the Nebraska [nteriocal Cooperation Act, without a separate entity being created, and the

duties and responsibilities of the parties shall be as defined by this AGREEMENT.
CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT

3. ESTABLISHMENT OF CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT. The
parties do hereby establish the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT, a component of
the MITIGATION PROGRAM which the parties hereby find and determine will be of
general benefit to the CITY and the NRD, with only an incidental special benefit, and
pursuant to which the CITY will replace existing culverts with new bridges at certain

street crossings of Cole Creek in the STUDY AREA.

4. ADMINISTRATION OF CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

The CITY shall be responsible for administering the CULVERT REPLACEMENT
PROJECT, which shall include the following:

a. The CITY shall prepare, execute and file with appropriate federal and
state agencies such proposals and grant applications, and documents related

thereto, as the CITY determines necessary for purposes of the CULVERT
REPLACEMENT PROJECT; and,

b. The CITY shall employ and compensate appraisers, title searchers, title
insurers, surveyors, engineers, attorneys, demolition contractors, and other
persons, firms and corporations, and pay such other expenses, as the CITY
determines necessary, to accomplish the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT
pursuant to this AGREEMENT.

pwx0701 3



S. DESIGN OF CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.  Within  the
limits of funds appropriated by the CITY for such purpose, the CITY shall retain licensed
professional engineering consultants approved by the General Manager of the NRD
(hereinafier referred to as “the ENGINEERS™), which approval shall not be withheld or
delayed unreasonably, to design the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROIJECT, prepare
plans and specifications and contract documents as necessary for the CULVERT
REPLACEMENT PROJECT, and administer construction, operation and maintenance of
the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

6. CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT DESIGN CRITERIA. The
plans and specifications for construction of the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT
shall be created in accordance with written design standards furnished by the ENGINEERS
and approved by the City Engineer of the CITY and by the General Manager of the NRD,

which approvals shall not be withheld or delayed unreasonably.

7. APPROVAL OF CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT PLANS
AND SPECIFICATIONS. Preliminary and final plans and specifications prepared by the
ENGINEERS for the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT shall be subject to the
written approval of the City Engineer of the CITY and the General Manager of the NRD,

which approvals shall not be withheld or delayed unreasonably,

8. BIDS FOR CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT
CONSTRUCTION. Following preparation and approval of final plans and specifications
for construction of the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT, the CITY shall solicit,
recelve and open competitive sealed bids for construction of the CULVERT
REPLACEMENT PROJECT. Within a reasonable time after CITY receipt and opening of
such bids for construction of the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJ ECT, the CITY shall
deliver a summary of all such bids to the General Manager of the NRD, together with the
identification by the CITY of the bidder which the CITY determines is the lowest and best
bidder. In the absence of good cause to the contrary being shown by the NRD, the CITY

pwx2G701 4



shall accept such bidder’s bid and shall award to such bidder the contract to construct the
CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

9. CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT CONSTRUCTION. The
CITY, through its contractor, shall construct the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT
in accordance with the approved plans and specifications, including the relocation of any
utilities or appurtenant highway facilities that are determined to interfere with construction,

operation, or maintenance of the CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

10. CULVERT REPLACEMENT PROJECT OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE. Afier completion of construction of the CULVERT REPLACEMENT
PROJECT and CITY acceptance of the same from the CITY’S contractor, the CITY shall
permanently  operate, maintain, repair, replace and regulate the CULVERT
REPLACEMENT PROJECT, as the CITY in its discretion determines necessary, at the
CITY’S sole cost and expense and in accordance with applicable and generally accepted

engineering practices.
FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM

11.  THE FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM. The parties hereby
establish the FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM, a component of the MITIGATION
PROGRAM which the parties hereby find and determine will be of general benefit to the
CITY and the NRD, with only an incidental special benefit, pursuant to which ownership
of private dwellings and other structures now existing in the STUDY AREA will be
purchased by the CITY in voluntary transactions, pursuant to which such dwellings and
other structures will be demolished or otherwise removed from the STUDY AREA, and
pursuant to which the land now occupied by such dwellings and other structures will be

converted to uses which are not insurable under the flood insurance programs

administered by FEMA, .

pwx20701 5



12.  ADMINISTRATION OF FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM.
The CITY shall be responsible for administering the FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE
PROGRAM, which shall include the following:

a. The CITY shall acquire, by voluntary purchase and sale, such real estate
and interests therein, including leaseholds, as the CITY determines necessary or
convenient in order to obtain removal of private dwellings and other structures
now located in the STUDY AREA, which presently are eligible for disaster
assistance, flood damage insurance and other benefits under federal disaster
assistance and flood insurance programs, and shall make such payments in respect

to such acquisitions as the CITY determines necessary or convenient;

b. The CITY shall prepare, execute and file with appropriate federal and
state agencies such proposals and grant applications, and documents related
thereto, as the CITY determines necessary for purposes of the FLOODPLAIN
PURCHASE PROGRAM;

¢. The CITY shall employ and compensate appraisers, title searchers, title
insurers, surveyors, engineers, attormeys, demolition contractors, and other
persons, firms and corporations, and pay such other expeuses, as the CITY
determines necessary, to administer the FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM

pursuant to this Agreement; and,

d. The CITY shall execute on its own behalf such contracts, applications,
and other documents as the CITY determines necessary to administer the

FLOODPLAIN PURCHASE PROGRAM pursuant to this Agreement.
CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT

13. ESTABLISHMENT OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT. The
parties hereby establish the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT, which the parties hereby
find and determine will be of general benefit to the CITY and the NRD, with only an

incidental special benefit, and pursuant to which the CITY, with the assistance of owners of

wx20701 6
p



lands abutting the Cole Creek channel (hereinafter referred to as “ABUTTING
LANDOWNERS”) in the STUDY AREA, will clear trees, brush and other debris from,
and perform minor bank-shaping along, various reaches of the Cole Creek channel in the

STUDY AREA.

14,  ADMINISTRATION OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT. The
CITY shall be responsible for administering the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT,

which shail include the following:

a. The CITY shall prepare, execute and file with appropriate federal and
state agencies such proposals and grant applications, and documents related
thereto, as the CITY determines necessary for purposes of the CHANNEL
CLEARING PROJECT; and,

b. The CITY shall employ and compensate appraisers, title searchers, title
Insurers, SUrveyors, engineers, attorneys, demolition contractors, and other
persons, firms and corporations, and pay such other expenses, as the CITY
determines necessary, to accomplish the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT
pursuant to this AGREEMENT,

15.  SCOPE OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT. The CITY, with the
approval of the NRD, shall designate the various reaches of the Cole Creek channel in the
STUDY AREA that will be subject to the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT. A reach
may be so designated as part of the CHANNEL CLEARING PROIECT if the
ABUTTING LANDOWNERS along such reach provide to the CITY, without cost, all
permanent easement rights-of-way necessary for, and at least twenty percent (20%) of the
original construction contract cost of, clearing trees, brush and other debris from, and
performing minor bank-shaping along, such reach adjacent to such land. The City will

require permanent drainage and access easements for all improvements.

16. DESIGN OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT.  Within the limits of
funds appropriated by the CITY for such purpose, the CITY shall prepare plans and

pwx 20701 7



specifications and contract documents as necessary for any contract work to be obtained or
permanent improvements to be constructed as a part of the CHANNEL CLEARING
PROJECT, and shall obtain such contract and volunteer assistance as may be required for

performance and maintenance of the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT.

17.  CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT DESIGN CRITERIA. The plans and
specifications for any contract work to be obtained or permanent improvements to be
constructed as a part of the CHANNEL CLEARING PROIJECT shall be drawn in
accordance with design standards approved by the City Engineer of the CITY and by the
General Manager of the NRD, which approvals shail not be withheld or delayed

unreasonably.

18.  APPROVAL OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT PLANS AND
SPECIFICATIONS. Preliminary and final plans and specifications for any contract work
to be obtained or permanent improvements to be constructed as a part of the CHANNEL
CLEARING PROJECT shall be subject to the written approval of the City Engineer of the
CITY and the General Manager of the NRD, which approvals shall not be withheld or

delayed unreasonably.

19.  BIDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT.
Following preparation and approval of final plans and specifications for any contract work
fo be obtained or permanent improvements to be constructed as a part of the CHANNEL
CLEARING PROJECT the CITY may let such work to the contractor that the CITY

determines is the lowest and best bidder.

20. CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT CONSTRUCTION. The CITY,
through its contractor, shall construct any permanent improvements to be constructed as a
part of the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJECT in accordance with the approved plans and

specifications.

21. CHANNEL CLEARING  PROJECT OPERATION AND
MAINTENANCE. After completion of construction of any permanent improvements to

pwx20701 8



be constructed as a part of the CHANNEL CLEARING PROJ ECT, the CITY shall operate,
maintain, repair, replace and regulate such improvements, as the CITY in its discretion
determines necessary, at the CITY’S sole cost and expense and in accordance with

applicable and generally accepted engineering practices.
GENERAL PROVISIONS

22, LAND ACQUISITION. Land, casements and rights-of-way, which the
CITY determines are necessary for the administration, construction, operation and
mamtenance of the MITIGATION PROGRAM and its separate components, shall be
obtained by the CITY, which shall hold title thereto, The CITY, at the CITY'S sole cost
and expense, shall maintain or dispose of such land, easements and rights-of-way in such
manner and at such times as the CITY determines necessary or convenient, for uses and

purposes consistent with this AGREEMENT, and shall be entitled to all rents and profits

therefrom.

23. COST-SHARING. As its contribution towards the CITY’S outlays to
third parties, other than the CITY’S own personnel, for the costs of design, land,
easements and rights-of-way, administration, construction, operation, maintenance,
repair, replacement and regulation of the MITIGATION PROGRAM and its separate
components (hereinafter referred to as “the PROGRAM COSTS”), and subject to the
limitations hereinafter provided, the NRD shall pay to the CITY on the first day of June
in cach of the years 2003, 2004, 2005, 2006, 2007 and 2008 an annual instaliment
payment equal to fifty percent (50%) of the total amount actually expended by the CITY
during the preceding calendar year for PROGRAM COSTS (other than expenditures
which are paid or reimbursed by federal or state grant programs or by ABUTTING
LANDOWNERS, or recouped by sale of structures and other property in the STUDY
AREA acquired by the CITY during the course of administering the MITIGATION
PROGRAM); provided, however, the payments due on the first day of June in the years
2004, 2005, 2006 and 2007 shall not exceed TWO HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
($200,000), each, and the payments due on the first day of June in the years 2003 and

pwx2G701 9



2008 shall not exceed ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($100,000), each, each
such annual installment to be payable without interest prior to said installment becoming
due; and, provided further, the total of the contributions due to the CITY pursuant to this
AGREEMENT shall not exceed ONE MILLION DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00); and, the
CITY shall be solely responsible for the payment of all remaining PROGRAM COSTS
and other costs of the MITIGATION PROGRAM in any calendar year without NRD
contribution. At least 30 days and not more than 120 days prior to the date an annual
installment payment is due to the CITY pursuant to this AGREEMENT, the CITY shall
send a written invoice to the General Manager of the NRD itemizing the PROGRAM
COSTS from the preceding calendar year for which NRD contribution is sought under
this AGREEMENT. Grants or contributions made by third parties to the CITY for
PROGRAM COSTS, other than federal or state grants and the contdbutions of
ABUTTING LANDOWNERS, shall not be deemed to offset or diminish the NRD’S
obligations under this AGREEMENT.

24, RISK OF LOSS. The CITY shall, as between the parties hereto, have and
bear the sole risk of loss of or damage to any and all MITIGATION PROGRAM

components, whether such loss or damage results from flood or other casualty whatsoever.

25. INDEMNIFICATION. Except as otherwise provided herein, the CITY
shall defend and indemnify the NRD, and hold the NRD harmless, (1) from and against
any and all PROGRAM COSTS and other costs of the MITIGATION PROGRAM; (2)
from and against any and all claims, demands, causes of action, costs and expenses,
including court costs and attorneys fees, for personal injuries or property damages in
whole or in part arising out of or caused by the actions or inactions of the CITY, its
employees, officers, contractors and agents in the design, administration, acquisition of
rights-of-way, construction, operation, maintenance, repair, replacement and regulation of
or for the MITIGATION PROGRAM, excepting costs and expenses relating to actions or
inactions of the NRD; and, (3) from and against all claims, demands, causes of action,

costs and expenses, including without limitation costs of investigations, court costs and

pwx20701 10



attorneys fees, arising from the introduction or presence in or on any MITIGATION
PROGRAM lands, easements or rights-of-way of any material or substance listed, defined,
designated or otherwise regulated as hazardous, toxic, radioactive or dangerous under the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (hereinafter
“CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. Sections 9601-9675, or under any other federal, state or local
law, rule, regulation, ordinance, code or order now in effect or hereafter enacted to protect
the environment; and, from and against any and all costs and expenses of clean-up and
response with respect to any such materials or substances in or on any MITIGATION
PROGRAM lands, easements and rights-of-way, and also including, without limitation,
costs of any studies and investigations necessary to determine an appropriate response to
any contamination on the MITIGATION PROGRAM lands, easements and rights-of-way,
but excepting costs and expenses relating to any such substances or materials introduced

by the NRD or its employees, officers, contractors or agents.

26. EFFECTIVE DATE. This AGREEMENT shall be in force and effect

from and after its execution by the parties hereto.
27. TERM. This AGREEMENT shall have permanent duration.

28. NON-DISCRIMINATION. Any confract awarded or executed for
work pursuant to this AGREEMENT, or any addenda thereto, shall incorporate therein the
equal employment provisions which are contained in a document attached hereto and
incorporated herein as Exhibit “A” to this AGREEMENT, if any. The parties hereto shall
not, in the performance of this AGREEMENT, discriminate or permit discrimination in
violation of federal or state laws or local ordinances because of race, disability, color, sex,

age, political or religious opinions, affiliations or national origin.

29. APPLICABLE LAW. Each party to this AGREEMENT shall follow all
statutes, both federal and state, together with all existing CITY ordinances as may be

applicable, in carrying out the faithful performance and terms of this AGREEMENT. Each

pwx2G701 1]



party hereto shall, whenever applicable, require performance under the Fair Labor-
Standards Act.

30. SEVERABILITY. In the event any portion of this AGREEMENT is held
mvalid or unenforceable for any reason, it is agreed that any such invalidity or
unenforceability shall not affect the remainder of this AGREEMENT and the remaining
provisions shall remain in full force and effect, and any court of competent jurisdiction may
so modify any objectionable provision of this AGREEMENT so as to render it valid,

reasonable, and enforceable.

31. CAPTIONS. Captions used in this AGREEMENT are for
convenience and not for use in the construction of this AGREEMENT.

32. LIMITED PARTIES This agreement is between only the parties
hereto. No third party beneficiaries are tecognized in or protect by the terms of this
AGREEMENT.

pwx2070{ 12



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AGREEMENT pursuant

to authorizing resolutions duly adopted at regularly-called meetings of their goveming

bodies.
The CITY has executed this AGREEMENT on M 722002,
THE CITY OF OMAHA, NEBRASKA
By MQ.,LA_____
Attest: Mayor

City Clerk

The NRD has executed this AGREEMENT on I Al Y, | X , 2002.

PAPIO-MISSOURI RIVER NATURAL
RESOURCES DISTRICT

By W/Q[/

General Manager

APPROVED ASTO F /
%j DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

pwx 20701 13



254 CITY OF OMAHA
LEGISLATIVE CHAMBER

Omaha, Nebr... September10,2002 e amreeane

RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OMAHA-

WHEREAS, the Papio-Missouri River Natural Resources District (NRD) and the
City of Omaha desire to enter into an Interlocal agreement for the Cole Creek Flood Mitigation
Program which includes residential home buyouts along with channel clearing and culvert
replacement; and,

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Agreement, which by this reference becomes a part
hereof, between the City and the NRD details the responsibilities of each; and,

WHEREAS, the NRD will contribute $1,000,000 to the project over six years and
the City has scheduled $1,150,000 in the 2002-2007 Capital Improvement Program which will
be paid from Sewer Bond Construction, Organization 116251, Fund 13116.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF OMAHA:

THAT, the Interlocal Agreement between the Papio-Missouri River Natural
Resources District, and the City of Ormaha for the Cole Creek Flood Mitigation Program is
hereby approved.

BEIT FURTHER RESOLVED:

THAT, the City adopts the report by Kirkham Michael Consulting Engineers
entitled "Cole Creek Flood Damage Mitigation Study, April, 2002".

APPROVED AS TO FORM;

z R
/

P\PW2\11855maf.doc

Adopted

DEFUTY CITY CLERK

Approved




